

No. 16-1309

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—  
S.G.E. MANAGEMENT, L.L.C., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JUAN RAMON TORRES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR MARK  
MOLLER SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

VINCENT M. WAGNER  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
2001 Ross Ave.  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 953-6499

AARON M. STRETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
910 Louisiana St.  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 229-1855  
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Professor Mark Moller*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Fifth Circuit Improperly Expanded <i>Basic's</i> Presumption of Reliance.....	3
A. <i>Basic's</i> presumption of reliance ap- plies uniquely to the securities-fraud context .....	4
B. <i>Basic</i> is increasingly anomalous among this Court's class- certification precedents.....	7
C. <i>Stare decisis</i> justified <i>Basic's</i> preservation but cannot justify its expansion.....	10
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	11, 12, 13
<i>CGC Holding Co. v. Broad &amp; Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	11, 13
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	13
<i>Fed. Baseball Club v. Nat'l League of Prof'l Baseball Clubs</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922).....	12
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	3, 8
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	3, 9
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	13
<i>Schlanger v. Four-Phase Sys., Inc.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	5
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984).....	13
<i>Toolson v. N.Y. Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953).....	12
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	12
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Erbsen, From “Predominance” to “Resolvability”: A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions, 58 Vand. L. Rev. 995 (2005) .....	3, 8, 9
Laroia, Individualized Affirmative Defenses Bar Class Certification—Per Se, 2003 U. Chi. Legal Forum 805.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lev & de Villiers, Stock Price Crashes and 10b-5 Damages: A Legal, Economic and Policy Analysis, 47 Stan. L. Rev. 7 (1994).....	6
Pillard, Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials’ Individual Liability Under <i>Bivens</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 65 (1999).....	11
Powe, Judges Struck by Lightning: Some Observations on the Politics of Recent Supreme Court Appointments, 39 Ariz. St. L.J. 875 (2007) .....	13
